

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8

1595 Wynkoop Street
DENVER, CO 80202-1129
Phone 800-227-8917
http://www.epa.gov/region08

2013 AUG 27 PM 3: 44

ERA REGION VIII HEARING GLERK

August 26, 2013

Ref: 8ENF-L

SENT VIA REGULAR MAIL

Jonathon Rapacki Family Tree Corporation 2150 West 29th Avenue, Suite 500 Denver, CO 80211

Re: In the Matter of Family Tree Corporation

Docket No. CWA-08-2011-0013

Case Conclusion Letter

Dear Mr. Rapacki:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) received Family Tree Corporation's final payment in the above-referenced matter on July 16, 2013. Based on Family Tree's full compliance with the settlement terms agreed to by the parties in the Consent Agreement and Final Order dated October 3, 2011, the EPA has determined to close the case.

Please be aware that Family Tree must continue to comply with the Clean Water Act, as amended by the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), and the oil pollution prevention regulations set forth at 40 C.F.R. part 112 at all applicable Family Tree non-transportation related onshore facilities engaged in producing, gathering, storing, transferring, using, or consuming oil or oil products.

If you have any questions, please contact Donna Inman, OPA Technical Enforcement Program, at (303) 312-6201 or me at (303) 312-6906. Thank you for your assistance in resolving this matter.

Sincerely,

Amy Swanson, Attorney Legal Enforcement Program cc: J. Christopher Dykes, VP Business Development, Family Tree Corporation
Tina Artemis, Regional Hearing Clerk
Chairman Darrell O'Neal, Northern Arapaho Tribe
Co-Chairman David McElroy, Sr., Northern Arapaho Tribe
Chairman Darwin St. Clair, Eastern Shoshone Tribe
Co-Chairman Harrison Shoyo, Eastern Shoshone Tribe
Dean Goggles, Acting Wind River Environmental Quality Commission Director